BCR for Third replacement = 3127.5/3600,   = 0.87:1

The advantage of using the BCR metrics is that, it is used to predict the benefits. NPV

gives ranking on the basis of ratio. Although PI method is based on NPV, it is a better

evaluation technique than NPV in a situation of capital rationing.The first and the

second replacements are acceptable as they have a BCR greater than one.

156

5.3.1.6   Sensitivity Analysis or What-if Analysis

Sensitivity analysis is made to analyse the impact of different factors on the

cash flow of the project. Sensitivity Analysis for 10 years if Discount (10%, 20%,

30% & 40%) is allowed on the Cost of the Energy Efficient Fans ( Project Proposal

A) is given below:

Table 5.7

Sensitivity Analysis for 10 Years if Discount is Allowed on the Cost of the Energy

Efficient Fans

Sensitivity Analysis for 10 years if Discount (10%, 20%, 30% & 40%) is Allowed on the

Cost of the Energy Efficient Fans ( Project Proposal A)

NPV, IRR and BCR for each type

of Replacement with Energy

Efficient Fans

Replacing old

fans of   110

watts

Replacing old

fans of   85

watts

Replacing old fans

of   65 watts

Base Case,

No Discount on Cost

Price

NPV  3412.9 1301.6 -391.8

IRR  35% 15% -5%

BCR  3.06:1 1.78:1 0.76:1

If 10% discount is

allowed on cost price

NPV  3579 1467.6 -225.7

IRR  40% 18% -3%

BCR  3.39:1 1.98:1 .85:1

If 20% discount is

allowed on cost price

NPV  3745 1633.6 -59.7

IRR  47% 22% -1%

BCR  3.82:1 2.23:1 .95:1

If 30% discount is

allowed on cost price

NPV  3911 1799.6 106.3

IRR  55% 27% 2%

BCR  4.36:1 2.55:1 1.09:1

If 40% discount is

allowed on cost price

NPV  4077 1965.6 272.3

IRR  66% 34% 5%

BCR  5.09:1 2.97:1 1.27:1

Source: Computed by the Researcher

The above table shows the impact of the different discount rates on the NPV,

IRR and BCR of electricity savings of three types of fans replaced by energy efficient

157

ones. If the discount rates are increased, the BCR, NPV and IRR also increase.

Increased discount on fans also decrease the Pay Back Period.

Figure 5.3

Benefit Cost Ratio If Discount (10%, 20%, 30% and 40%) is Allowed on the Cost

of the Energy Efficient fans

Source: Computed by the Researcher

The above figure 5.3, represents the change in BCR as a result of change in the

[…]

fans are not common. They are the oldest type of fans used in Kerala households. The

85 watt fans are widely used. 65 watts fans are also common type, but the replacement

of such fans are not cost beneficial upto 24% discount on cost price. BCR of replacing

65 watt fans will provide value more than ‘1’ only if discount more than 24% is

3.06
3.39

3.82

4.36

5.09

1.78
1.98

2.23
2.55

2.97

0.76 0.85 0.95 1.09
1.27

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

Base Case 10% Discount on
Cost Price

20% Discount on
Cost Price

30% Discount on
Cost Price

40% Discount on
Cost Price

Replacing old fans of  110 watts Replacing old fans of 85 watts Replacing old fans of  65 watts

158

allowed on the cost price. The Sensitivity Analysis for 10 years if Discount (10%,

20%, 30% & 40%) is allowed on the Cost of the Super Efficient fans ( Project

Proposal B) is presented in the following table:

Table 5.8

Sensitivity Analysis for 10 years if Discount is Allowed on the Cost of the Super

Efficient fans
NPV, IRR and BCR for each

type of Replacement

Replacing old

fans of   110

watts

Replacing old

fans of   85

watts

Replacing old

fans of   65

watts

Base Case,

No Discount on Cost

Price

NPV 3337 1223.4 -472.5

IRR 17% 7% -3%

BCR 1.93:1 1.34:1 0.87:1

If 10% discount is

allowed on cost price

NPV 3697 1583.4 -112.5

IRR 21% 10% -1%

BCR 2.14:1 1.49:1 .96:1

If 20% discount is

allowed on cost price

NPV 4057 1943.4 247.5

IRR 25% 13% 2%

BCR 2.41:1 1.67:1 1.08:1

If 30% discount is

allowed on cost price

NPV 4417 2303.4 607.5

IRR 31% 17% 5%

BCR 2.75:1 1.91:1 1.24:1

If 40% discount is

allowed on cost price

NPV 4777 2663.4 967.5

IRR 38% 22% 9%

BCR 3.21:1 2.23:1 1.45:1

Source : Computed by the Researcher

The above table 5.8, shows the effect of the different discount rates (10%,

20%, 30% and 40%  on the NPV, IRR and BCR of electricity savings of three types

of fans replaced by Super Efficient ones. If the discount rates are increased, the BCR,

NPV and IRR are increased. Increased discount on fans also decrease the Pay Back

Period.

159

Figure 5.4

Benefit Cost Ratio if Discount (10%, 20%, 30% and 40%) is allowed on the Cost

of the Super Efficient fans

Source : Computed by the Researcher

The above figure represents a sensitivity analysis of BCR of retrofitting super